

## UNIVERSITY OF LAGOS (AMENDMENT) DECREE 1972



## Decree No. 12

[15th March 1972]

Commence-  
ment.

THE FEDERAL MILITARY GOVERNMENT hereby decrees as follows:—

1. In section 8 (2) of the University of Lagos Decree 1967 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Decree") there shall be inserted immediately after the word "shall" where it occurs in the second line thereof, the words "to the exclusion of any other person or authority".

Amend-  
ment of  
section 8  
of 1967  
No. 3.

2. In section 15 of the principal Decree, for the existing subsection (2) there shall be substituted the following new subsection—

Amend-  
ment of  
section 15.

"(2) The visitor shall as often as circumstances may require not being less than once every year, conduct a visitation of the University or direct that such a visitation be conducted by such persons and in respect of any of the affairs of the University as the visitor may direct."

3. In section 16 of the principal Decree—

(a) subsection (1) shall be omitted; and

(b) in subsection (2), the words "the pro-chancellor or" shall be omitted.

Amend-  
ment of  
section 16.

4. In section 17 of the principal Decree—

(a) in subsection (1), the words "the vice-chancellor," where they occur in the second line and in paragraph (b) (i) thereof, shall be omitted; and

(b) in subsection (3), paragraph (a) thereof shall be omitted.

Amend-  
ment of  
section 17.

5. In Schedule 1 to the principal Decree—

(a) the existing paragraph 2 shall be renumbered as paragraph 2 (1) and there shall be inserted a new sub-paragraph (2) as follows—

Amend-  
ment of  
Schedule 1.

"(2) If it appears to the visitor that the chancellor should be removed from office on the ground of misconduct or of inability to perform the functions of his office, the visitor may by notice in the Federal Gazette remove the chancellor from office." ;

(b) in paragraph 3 (1) for all the words after "appointed" there shall be substituted the words "or removed from his office by the visitor." ;

(c) in paragraph 4, for the existing sub-paragraphs (2) and (3) there shall be substituted the following new sub-paragraphs—

“(2) Subject to this paragraph, the vice-chancellor shall be appointed or removed from his office by the visitor acting after consultation with the council.

(3) The vice-chancellor shall hold office for four years in the first instance and shall be eligible for re-appointment for a second term of three years; thereafter he shall no longer be eligible for appointment until at least four years have elapsed since he last held office as vice-chancellor.

(4) Subject to this paragraph, the vice-chancellor shall hold office on such terms as to emoluments and otherwise as may be specified in his instrument of appointment.”

Amend-  
ment of  
Schedule 4.

6. In Schedule 4 to the principal Decree—

(a) for Article 1 (d) there shall be substituted the following new Article—

“(d) twelve persons representing a variety of interests and broadly representative of the whole Federation appointed by the Federal Executive Council;”;

(b) in Article 12 (1), the word “vice-chancellor” where it first occurs shall be omitted;

(c) paragraph (a) of Article 12 (1) shall be omitted.

Citation and  
commence-  
ment.

7. (1) This Decree may be cited as the University of Lagos (Amendment) Decree 1972.

(2) This Decree shall be deemed to have come into operation on 15th March 1972.

MADE at Lagos this 16th day of May 1972.

GENERAL Y. GOWON,  
*Head of the Federal Military Government,  
Commander-in-Chief of the Armed Forces,  
Federal Republic of Nigeria*

#### EXPLANATORY NOTE

*(This note does not form part of the above Decree but is intended to explain its effect)*

The above Decree amends the University of Lagos Decree 1967 to introduce provisions in relation to the conduct of visitations into the affairs of the university and in relation to the appointment and tenure of office of the chancellor, the pro-chancellor and the vice-chancellor of the university.

## UNIVERSITY OF IBADAN (AMENDMENT) DECREE 1972



## Decree No. 13

[15th March 1972]

Commence-  
ment.

THE FEDERAL MILITARY GOVERNMENT hereby decrees as follows:—

1. In section 6 (2) of the University of Ibadan Act 1962 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act") there shall be inserted immediately after the word "shall" where it occurs in the second line thereof, the words "to the exclusion of any other person or authority".

Amend-  
ment of  
section 6  
of 1962  
No. 37.

2. In section 8 (1) of the principal Act, for the words "and may at any time" there shall be substituted the words "and shall as often as circumstances may require not being less than once every year"; and for the words "for such purposes" there shall be substituted the words "in respect of any of the affairs of the University".

Amend-  
ment of  
section 8.

3. In section 9 of the principal Act—

Amend-  
ment of  
section 9.

- (a) subsection (1) shall be omitted ;  
 (b) in subsection (2), the words "the pro-chancellor or" shall be omitted ;  
 (c) in subsection (3), the words "the vice-chancellor", shall be omitted ;  
 and  
 (d) in subsection (6), paragraph (a) shall be omitted.

4. In the First Schedule to the principal Act—

- (a) the existing paragraph 2 shall be renumbered as paragraph 2 (1) and there shall be inserted a new sub-paragraph (2) as follows—

Amend-  
ment of  
First  
Schedule.

"(2) If it appears to the visitor that the chancellor should be removed from office on the ground of misconduct or of inability to perform the functions of his office, the visitor may by notice in the Federal Gazette remove the chancellor from office." ;

(b) in paragraph 3 (1) for all the words after "appointed" there shall be substituted the words "or removed from office by the visitor." ;

(c) in paragraph 4, for the existing sub-paragraphs (2) and (3) there shall be substituted the following new sub-paragraphs—

"(2) Subject to this paragraph, the vice-chancellor shall be appointed or removed from his office by the visitor acting after consultation with the council.

(3) The vice-chancellor shall hold office for four years in the first instance and shall be eligible for re-appointment for a second term of three years; thereafter he shall no longer be eligible for appointment until at least four years have elapsed since he last held office as vice-chancellor.

(4) Subject to this paragraph, the vice-chancellor shall hold office on such terms as to emolument and otherwise as may be specified in his instrument of appointment."

Amendment of Second Schedule.

5. In the Second Schedule to the principal Act, for paragraph 1 (1) (d) thereof there shall be substituted the following new paragraph—

"(d) twelve persons representing a variety of interests and broadly representative of the whole Federation appointed by the Federal Executive Council;"

Citation and commencement.

6. (1) This Decree may be cited as the University of Ibadan (Amendment) Decree 1972.

(2) This Decree shall be deemed to have come into operation on 15th March 1972.

MADE at Lagos this 16th day of May 1972.

GENERAL Y. GOWON,  
Head of the Federal Military Government,  
Commander-in-Chief of the Armed Forces,  
Federal Republic of Nigeria

#### EXPLANATORY NOTE

*(This note does not form part of the above Decree but is intended to explain its effect)*

The above Decree amends the University of Ibadan Act 1962 to introduce provisions in relation to the conduct of visitations into the affairs of the university and in relation to the appointment and tenure of office of the chancellor, the pro-chancellor and the vice-chancellor of the university.

**NIGERIAN INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL AFFAIRS  
(AMENDMENT) DECREE 1972**



**Decree No. 14**

[18th August 1971]

Commence-  
ment.

THE FEDERAL MILITARY GOVERNMENT hereby decrees as follows :—

1. The Nigerian Institute of International Affairs Decree 1971 is hereby amended as follows :—

Amendment  
of 1971  
No. 35.

(a) in section 15 (2) (which provides for the summoning of the first meeting of the Council) for the words "not later than six months from the appointed day" there shall be substituted the words "on such day after the appointed day as he may think fit." ;

(b) in paragraph 1 of Schedule 1—

(i) for "24" there shall be substituted "26" ;

(ii) for paragraph (b) there shall be substituted the following new paragraph—

"(b) one representative of the Ministry of External Affairs ;" ;

(iii) in paragraph (d) (ii) after the word "institutions" there shall be inserted the words "and bodies".

2. This Decree may be cited as the Nigerian Institute of International Affairs (Amendment) Decree 1972 and shall be deemed to have come into operation on 18th August 1971.

Citation and  
commence-  
ment.

MADE at Lagos this 18th day of May 1972.

GENERAL Y. GOWON,  
*Head of the Federal Military Government,  
Commander-in-Chief of the Armed Forces,  
Federal Republic of Nigeria*

**EXPLANATORY NOTE**

*(This note does not form part of the above Decree but is  
intended to explain its effect)*

The above Decree amends the Nigerian Institute of International Affairs Decree 1971 to remove the time limit imposed in respect of the summoning of the first meeting of the Council of the Institute.